
32890  

RESOLUTION NO. 32890 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO 
CONTRACT NO. E-13-002-201, WALNUT STREET PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 
REPAIRS, WITH SOUTHERN ROAD AND BRIDGE, LLC, OF TARPON 
SPRINGS, FL, DUE TO STRENGTHENING OF FLOOR BEAM FLANGES, 
HORIZONTAL BRACES, AND PILES; ADDITIONAL FIXTURE CONDUITS 
AND CANOPIES; PERMANENT ELECTRICAL WORK PLATFORM; 
MODIFIED SIGNAGE MATERIALS; INCREASED TIMBER DECKING 
THICKNESS FOR ADA CROSSINGS, TIMBER SIDEWALK STRINGERS, AND 
STRINGER REPLACEMENT; PET WASTE DISPOSAL BINS; HANDRAIL 
REPAIRS; AND ADDED REPLICA SUN MEDALLIONS, FOR AN INCREASE 
OF SIX MILLION NINE HUNDRED FORTY-ONE THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX AND 20/100 DOLLARS ($6,941,256.20), FOR A 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF FORTY-SEVEN MILLION THREE 
HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY AND 83/100 
DOLLARS ($47,316,220.83), AND AUTHORIZING CONTINGENCY FUNDS IN 
THE AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION DOLLARS ($2,000,000.00), FOR A REVISED 
TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FORTY-NINE MILLION THREE 
HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY AND 83/100 
DOLLARS ($49,316,220.83). 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Public Works to 

approve Change Order No. 3 to Contract No. E-13-002-201, Walnut Street Pedestrian Bridge Repairs, 

with Southern Road and Bridge, LLC, of Tarpon Springs, FL, due to strengthening of floor beam flanges, 

horizontal braces, and piles; additional fixture conduits and canopies; permanent electrical work platform; 

modified signage materials; increased timber decking thickness for ADA crossings, timber sidewalk 

stringers, and stringer replacement; pet waste disposal bins; handrail repairs; and added replica sun 

medallions, for an increase of $6,941,256.20, for a revised contract amount of $47,316,220.83, and 

authorizing contingency funds in the amount of $2 million, for a revised total amount not to exceed 

$49,316,220.83. 

ADOPTED: May 19, 2026 

/mem 


